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>L z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
o; ;flgdf dfO{ xfO8«f]kfj/ lnld6]8sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)*@ kmfNu'g @* ut] a;]sf] 
a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ o; sDkgLsf] rf}+wfF} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDg lnlvt ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf 
b]xfosf ljifox? pk/ 5nkmn u/L lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf]n] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] 
hfgsf/Lsf] nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .
;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M
ldlt 	 M @)*@ ;fn r}q @( ut] -tb\g';f/ !@ clk|n, @)@^_ cfO{taf/ .
;do 	 M laxfg !! ah] .
:yfg 	 M ;]lnj|]zg xfO{6, ;'s]wf/f, sf7df08f} .
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf k|:tfjx?M
!=	 rf}wf}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg 5nkmn u/L kfl/t 

ug{] .
@=	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxt @)*@ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt ;Ddsf] jf;nft, cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ 

sf] gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fa tyf gub k|jfx ljj/0f / ;f]xL cjlwsf] jflif{s ljlQo ljj/0f;Fu 
;Da4 cg';"rLx? ;d]t 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug{] .

#=	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] l;kmfl/; u/] adf]lhd cf= j= @)*@÷)*# sf] nflu n]vfk/LIfssf] 
lgo'lQm ug]{ tyf kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug{] .

$=	 z]o/wgLx?af6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ b'O{ hgf ;~rfnsx?sf] lgjf{rg ug]{ .
%= 	ljljw .
jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;fdfGo hfgsf/Lx? M
!=	 jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)*@÷!@÷!@ ut] Ps lbg sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL 

btf{ lstfa aGb ul/g] 5 . g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df ldlt @)*@÷!@÷!! ut];Dd 
sf/f]af/ eO{, l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë ln= af6 /fkm;fkm ePsf] / sDkgLsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ 
;flgdf Soflk6n ln= sf] clen]vdf btf{ ePsf z]o/wgLx? ;f] ;efdf efu lng of]Uo 
x'g]5g\ .

@= 	jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu xflh/L k'l:tsf 
;ef:yndf ;ef x'g] lbg laxfg ( ah] b]lv ;ef ;~rfng /x];Dd v'Nnf /xg] 5 .

#=	 jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng cfpg' x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] cfˆgf] kl/ro v'Ng] 
k|df0f sfuh tyf lxtu|fxL vftf vf]ln z]o/ cef}ltsLs/0f ul/Psf] ljj/0f b]lvg] DEMAT 
Account Statement jf z]o/ k|df0fkq ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5, cGoyf ;efsIf 
leq k|j]z ug{ kfOg] 5}g .

$=	 ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf nflu sDkgLsf] ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f o;} 
;fy k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . cfly{s ljj/0f nufotsf jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k]z x'g] ;Dk"0f{ 
k|:tfjx? tyf ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] website : www.
maihydro.com df klg x]g{ ;Sg' x'g]5 .

%=	 ;efdf cfkm' pkl:yt geO{ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;ef ;'? x'g] 
;do eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} o; sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no w'Djf/fxL, sf7df08f}df 
k|f]S;L kmf/d btf{ ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{sf nflu k|ltlglw lgo'Qm 
ul/;s]kl5 pQm k|ltlglw ab/ u/L cs}{ d's// ug]{ ePdf ;f]sf] lnlvt ;"rgf ;f]xL cjlw 
leq sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{nodf btf{ ul/;Sg' kg]{ 5  . o;/L k|ltlglw-k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm 
ul/Psf] JolQm ;d]t sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL x'g' kg]{5 .

^=	 ;+/Ifs /xg' ePsf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf tkm{af6 sDkgLsf] z]o/ nut lstfjdf 
;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ ePsf] JolQmn], ;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ v/Lb ul/Psf] cj:yfdf z]o/ 
nut lstfadf klxn] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQm cyjf ;j{;Ddltaf6 k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/Psf] 
Ps JolQmn] / s'g} ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] z]o/ vl/b u/]sf] xsdf To:tf ;+ul7t ;+:yf 
jf sDkgLn] dgf]lgt u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{ 
;Sg' x'g]5 .

&=	 5nkmnsf ljifo ;"rL dWo] ljljw lzif{s cGtu{t 5nkmn ug{ OR5's z]o/wgLn] ;ef x'g' 
eGbf & -;ft_ lbg cufj} ;f] ;DaGwL k|:tfj sf/0f ;lxt pNn]v u/L sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt ?kdf lbg' kg]{5  . t/ To;nfO{ kfl/t ul/g' kg]{ 
k|:tfjsf] ?kdf /flvg] 5}g .

*=	 zflGt ;'/Iffsf sf/0f ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ oyfzSo 
emf]nf÷Jofu gNofpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5 . ;efsf] ;'/Iffsf nflu vl6Psf ;'/IffsdL{x?n] z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjx? nufot ;efsIfdf k|j]z ug]{ ;a}sf] emf]nf÷Jofu / z/L/ hfFr ug{ ;Sg]5g\ .

(=	 ;fwf/0f ;efdf cfˆgf] dGtJo /fVg rfxg] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjn] ;ef ;'? x'g' eGbf cufj} 
cfˆgf] gfd sDkgL ;lrjnfO{ l6kfpg' kg]{5 .

!)=	z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 ;~rfns ;ldltdf k|ltlglwTj ug]{ ;~rfns kbdf @ -b'O{_ hgfsf] 
lgjf{rg ;DaGwL sfo{j|md lgjf{rg clws[tn] tf]s] adf]lhd sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{nodf 
kl5 k|sflzt ul/g]5 . ;~rfnssf] lgjf{rg ;DaGwL sfo{j|md sDkgLsf] lgjf{rg lgb]{{lzsf 
cg'?k lgjf{rg clws[tn] tf]s] adf]lhd x'g]5 . lgjf{rg sfo{j|md ;DaGwL hfgsf/Lsf nflu 
o; sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{nodf ;Dks{ /fVg' x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 .

!!= ;~rfns kbsf]] lgjf{rgdf pDd]bjf/ x'g] z]o/wgLn] sDkgLsf] sDtLdf !)) -Ps ;o_ lsQf 
z]o/ lnO{ k|rlnt sfg"g tyf sDkgLsf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnL adf]lhd ;~rfns x'g 
of]Uo x''g' kb{5 . lgh z]o/wgLn] lgjf{rg sfo{j|mddf tf]lsPsf] cjlw leq Pshgf z]o/wgL 
k|:tfjs / csf]{ Ps hgf z]o/wgL ;dy{s ;lxt sDkgLn] tf]s]sf] 9fFrfdf sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo 
sfof{no, w'Daf/fxL, sf7df08f} cjl:yt lgjf{rg clws[tsf] sfo{sIfdf cfkm\gf] pDd]bjf/L 
btf{ ug'{kg]{5 .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],
sDkgL ;lrj

gf]6 M– cGo cfjZos hfgsf/Lsf] nflu o; sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no sf=d=g=kf= j8f g+= 
$ w'Djf/fxL, sf7df08f} jf kmf]g g+= )!–$#&#)#), $#&@*@* jf O{d]n sanimamai@
sanimahydro.com df ;Dks{ /fVg' x'g cg'/f]w u/LG5 .
cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
o; ;flgdf dfO{ xfO8«f]kfj/ ln=sf] rf}wf}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|fof]hgfy{ cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ 
sf] jf;nft, gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fj nufot sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/sf] hfgsf/Lsf nflu lgDgfg';f/ 
/x]sf] o; ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f dfkm{t hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f}  . sDkgLn] g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{ 

(NASB) sf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] g]kfn ljlQo k|ltj]bg dfkb08 -Nepal 
Financial Reporting Standards –NFRS) cg';f/ ljlQo ljj/0f tof/ ul/ ;f]lx adf]lhdsf] 
;+lIfKt ljj/0f oxFfx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf nflu o;} ;fy k|sflzt ul/Psf]5 . k|:t't ljlQo ljj/0fdf 
jL; k|ltzt / ;f] eGbf dfly nufgL u/]sf] ;Dj¢ sDkgLx? (Associates Company) df ePsf] 
nufgLsf] cfwf/df ;d'xs[t / sDkgLsf] ljj/0f ;dfj]z ul/ tof/ u/]sf]5 .
 cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg
o; sDkgLåf/f ;~rflnt Onfd lhNnf dfO{ gu/kflnsf l:yt dfO{ hnljB't cfof]hgf -@@=) 
d]=jf=_ / dfO{ Sof:s]8 hnljB't cfof]hgf -&=) d]=jf=_ nfO{ ljutsf jif{x?df h:t} bIftfk"j{s 
;~rfng ul/ sDkgLsf] cfDbfgL pRr agfpg] cys k|of;sf afjh't k|:t't cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ 
df k|fs[lts ljkQLsf sf/0f pTkGg sfa' aflx/sf] kl/l:yltn] ubf{ Joj;flos kIf cg's'n gx'Fbf 
ck]Iffs[t k|ltkmn xfl;n ug{ ;lsPg . tyfkL k|:t't cfly{s jif{df sDkgL d'gfkmfdf g} /x]sf] 5 .

g]kfn ljlQo k|ltj]bg dfkb08 cg';f/sf] ljlQo ljj/0f

Group Statement of Financial Position
Group Company

FY 2081-82 FY 2080-81 FY 2081-82 FY 2080-81
Assets
Non-Current Assets
Property Plant & Equipment 13,684,071 9,198,741 13,684,071 9,198,741
Intangible Assets 2,995,864,069 3,146,948,798 2,995,864,069 3,146,948,798
Capital WIP - 1,146,222 - 1,146,222
Right of Use Assets 10,567,968 1,956,546 10,567,968 1,956,546
Investment in Associates 1,123,681,600 539,038,010 1,287,500,000 687,500,000
Other Investments 2,779,469,960 2,452,847,500 2,779,469,960 2,452,847,500
Advance towards Investment in Equity - 206,552,500 - 206,552,500
Current Assets
Investment in Term Deposits - 195,000,000 - 195,000,000
Other Financial Assets 522,656,387 526,377,554 522,656,387 526,377,554
Other Assets 14,245,365 16,207,293 14,245,365 16,207,293
Inventories 24,074,144 22,965,449 24,074,144 22,965,449
Cash and Short-term Deposits 153,940,047 271,552,695 153,940,047 271,552,695
Current Tax Assets 2,328,486 2,824,238 2,328,486 2,824,238
Total Assets 7,640,512,097 7,392,615,545 7,804,330,497 7,541,077,535
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 107,747,000 577,196,377 107,747,000 577,196,377
Other Financial Liabilities 14,228,218 5,308,720 14,228,218 5,308,720
Other Provisions 3,295,449 2,956,218 3,295,449 2,956,218
Current Liabilities
Borrowings 469,449,378 413,308,681 469,449,378 413,308,681
Other Financial Liabilities 13,515,865 14,215,934 13,515,865 14,215,934
Other Liabilities 7,336,626 9,783,926 7,336,626 9,783,926
Deferred Tax Liabilities 559,389,191 466,550,000 559,389,191 466,550,000
Total Liabilities 1,174,961,727 1,489,319,856 1,174,961,727 1,489,319,856
Equity
Share Capital 3,737,993,710 3,398,176,100 3,737,993,710 3,398,176,100
Retained Earnings 1,048,821,575 1,097,156,993 1,213,908,722 1,246,676,121
Other Reserves 1,678,735,085 1,407,962,596 1,677,466,338 1,406,905,458
Total Equity 6,465,550,370 5,903,295,688 6,629,368,770 6,051,757,678
Total Liabilities and Equity 7,640,512,097 7,392,615,545 7,804,330,497 7,541,077,535

Group Statement of Profit or Loss
Group Company

FY 2081-82 FY 2080-81 FY 2081-82 FY 2080-81
Revenue From Sale of Electricity 684,802,299 759,185,708 684,802,299 759,185,708
Plant Operating Expenses (101,495,138) (95,147,999) (101,495,138) (95,147,999)
Gross Profit 583,307,161 664,037,709 583,307,161 664,037,709
Other Income 597,737 446,217 597,737 446,217
Amortization Expenses (151,084,729) (151,084,024) (151,084,729) (151,084,024)
Depreciation Expenses (4,142,670) (3,326,358) (4,142,670) (3,326,358)
Administrative and Other Operating Expenses (23,587,470) (21,932,510) (23,587,470) (21,932,510)
Net Operating Profit 405,090,028 488,141,034 405,090,028 488,141,034
Financial Costs (69,007,588) (109,175,246) (69,007,588) (109,175,246)
Financial Income 9,580,266 51,238,565 9,580,266 51,238,565
Profit/(Loss) before Tax & Bonus 345,662,706 430,204,354 345,662,706 430,204,354
Provision for Staff Bonus (6,913,254) (8,604,087) (6,913,254) (8,604,087)
Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates accounted 
for using equity method (4,692,718) (55,702,257) - -
Profit/(Loss) before Tax 334,056,734 365,898,010 338,749,452 421,600,266
Income Tax Expense
Current Tax (10,923,097) (11,888,362) (10,923,097) (11,888,362)
Deferred Tax (2,712,913) - (2,712,913) -
Net Profit for the Year 320,420,724 354,009,648 325,113,441 409,711,905
Basic Earning Per Share 8.57 10.42 8.70 12.06
Diluted Earning Per Share 8.57 10.42 8.70 12.06

Group Statement of Cash Flow Group Company
FY 2081-82 FY 2080-81 FY 2081-82 FY 2080-81

Cash Flow from Operating Activities
Net Profit for the year (After Tax) 320,420,724 354,009,648 325,113,441 409,711,905
Adjustment for:
Amortization 151,084,729 151,084,024 151,084,729 151,084,024
Depreciation 3,170,663 2,426,263 3,170,663 2,426,263
Depreciation of Right of Use Assets 972,007 900,096 972,007 900,096
Provision for Tax 10,923,097 11,888,362 10,923,097 11,888,362
Payment of Tax (10,923,097) (11,888,362) (10,923,097) (11,888,362)
Deferred Tax 2,712,913 2,712,913 -
Employee benefit adjustment 543,937 1,249,156 543,937 1,249,156
Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associates 4,692,718 55,702,257 - -
Prior Period Adjustment (104,832) (15,284,257) (104,832) (15,284,257)
Cash Flow from Operating Activities Before 
Changes in Working Capital 483,492,859 550,087,187 483,492,859 550,087,187

Cash Flow from Changes in Working Capital
(Increase)/ Decrease in Current Operating Assets 5,070,153 (8,090,146) 5,070,153 (8,090,146)
Increase/(Decrease) in Current Operating Liabilities (2,808,138) 996,954 (2,808,138) 996,954
Cash Flow from Operating Activities 485,754,874 542,993,994 485,754,874 542,993,994
Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Capitalization/Purchase of Fixed Assets (7,655,993) (673,170) (6,509,771) (673,170)
(Increment)/Decrease in Intangible Assets - (16,950) - (16,950)
(Increment)/Decrease in Assets under development 1,146,222 (1,146,222) - (1,146,222)
Investment in Associates (393,447,500) - (393,447,500) -
Other Investments 33,447,500 - 33,447,500 -
Realization of Financial Assets 195,000,000 274,790,000 195,000,000 274,790,000
Advance towards Investment in Equity - (206,552,500) - (206,552,500)
Cash Flow on Investing Activities (171,509,771) 66,401,158 (171,509,771) 66,401,158
Cash Flow from Financial Activities
Increase/(Decrease) in Borrowings (413,308,680) (364,155,944) (413,308,680) (364,155,944)
Payment of Financial Liabilities (663,933) - (663,933) -
Dividend Paid (17,885,137) (16,259,216) (17,885,137) (16,259,216)
Cash Flow from Financial Activities (431,857,750) (380,415,160) (431,857,750) (380,415,160)
Total Cash Generated in the Year (117,612,647) 228,979,993 (117,612,647) 228,979,993
Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents 271,552,695 42,572,702 271,552,695 42,572,702
Cash and Cash Equivalent at the end of The Year 153,940,048 271,552,695 153,940,048 271,552,695


